

20.11.2024

Present : Sh. Anil Kumar Bhasin, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
None for the defendant.

Summons sent to the defendant no. 1 through process server received back with report that her grandson after having talk with his advocate refused to receive the summons.

Summons sent to the defendant no. 2 through process server received back with report 'left'.

Summons sent to the defendant no. 1 and 2 through post received back with report despite repeated visits addressee not found.

Plaintiff to verify the report regarding the address of the defendant no. 2 Shanky Aggarwal and fresh summons as prayed be issued to defendant no. 1 Ishwari Devi Mehta to be served through affixation at her address/property on filing of PF for 18.12.2024. PF be filed within a week.

The copy of plaint and documents received with unserved summons be used.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
DJ-04, North West,
Rohini Courts, Delhi
20.11.2024